o A N, Resolution No. 2017 - 2 b by
Sl 2 Jers J
- Woard of GZI; Eﬂ'csimlmra" o

) A}pfo ed as to Form and Leg@lity Date Adopted Committee

/f//5 ﬁﬁ% September 6, 2017 Administrative

Michael M. Mulligan, Es
Salem County Counsel

RESOLUTION REQUESTING CHANGE IN TITLE, TEXT
OR AMOUNT OF APPROPRIATIONS PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A 40A:4-85

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-85 provides that the Director of the Division of Local Government
Services may, at the request of, or with the consent of, the governing body of any county or
municipality, make such correction of the title, text, or amount of any appropriation appearing in
the budget as may be necessary to make said item of appropriation available for the purpose or
purposes required for the needs of any county or municipality,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A.
40A:4-85, the County of Salem hereby requests the Director of the Division of Local Government
Services to make the following correction in the 2017 Budget:

Appropriation Description Change
$ 294,418.00 Matching Funds (21,982.00)
$ 21,982.00 SART/SANE Match 21,982.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the foregoing correction is, in the opinion of the Board of
Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem, warranted and authorized by the statute referred to
above, and is necessary for the orderly operation of the County of Salem to reallocate amounts
appropriated as Matching Funds to meet grant minimum required matches as detailed above;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an electroni f, this resolution,be forwarded to the
Division of Loca! Government Services. M ‘/)Z M&

C G
REBERT J. VAMPERSLICE, Freeholder Director
Board of Chogén Freeholders

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders

of the County of Salem on September 6, 2017.
- T -,
@Z/ﬁﬂéﬁ( )Ju/ié{dﬁ%/

BRENDA P. BANKS
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE
FREERHOLDER AYE NAY | N.V. | ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER [ AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
N, Cross v , §. Griscom o ‘
i jLaury e L. Ware o
D. Painter e R. Vanderslice ]
M. DeCastro o
X —Indicates Vote N.V. — Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded

Department Initials Treasury



Resolution No. 2017 - 2 5 @

Ww and eg@hty Date Adopted Committee
September 6, 2017 Administrative
Michael M. Mulligan, E
Salem County Couns
RESOLUTION FOR MEMBER PARTICIPATION IN THE HUNTERDON COUNTY
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES COMMISSION'S COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM

WHEREAS, N.1.S.A. 40A:11-11(5) authorizes contracting units to establish a Cooperative Pricing
System and to enter into Cooperative Pricing Agreements for its administration; and

WHEREAS, the Hunterdon County Educational Services Commission, hereinafter referred to as
the "Lead Agency " has offered voluntary participation in a Cooperative Pricing System for the
purchase of goods and services;

WHEREAS, on September 6, 2017 the governing body of the County of Salem, State of New
Jersey duly considered participation in a Cooperative Pricing System for the provision and
performance of goods and services;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders

as follows:

1. Pursuant to the provisions of N.JS.A. 40A4:11-11(5), the Freeholder Director and the Clerk of
the Board shall be authorized to execute said Cooperative Pricing Agreement with the Lead
Agency.

2. The Lead Agency shall be responsible for complying with the provisions of the Loca/ Public
Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 404:11-1 et seq.) and all other provisions of the revised statutes of
the State of New Jersey.

3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.
b/, qM

OBERT 1. DERS(LICE, Freeholder Director
Board of Chdsen Freeholders

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders

of the County of Salem on September 6, 2017.
@f/w’é QZW /m./

BRENDA P. BANKS
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | N.V. ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
~Cross L e S. Griscom s -
-. Laury e L. Ware Ve
D. Painter L - R. Vanderslice -
M. DeCastro i

X — Indicates Vote

N.V. — Not Voting

Res. — Resolution Moved

Department Initials

Sec. — Resolution Seconded

Purchasing




Fipart of hosen Feevliolbers

ved as to Form and Legality Date Adopted Committee

Ap ro
7 7 Il
September 6, 2017 Administrative
Michael M. Mulligan, ;5;(/’
Salem County Couns

RESOLUTION URGING GOVERNOR CHRIS CHRISTIE AND THE NEW JERSEY
STATE LEGISLATURE TO ENACT LEGISLATION THAT WILL PERMANENTLY
EXTEND THE 2% CAP ON BINDING INTEREST ARBITRATION AWARDS
BEFORE DECEMBER 31, 2017

WHEREAS, pursuant to the sunset provision contained in P.L. 2014, c. 11 the 2% cap on interest
arbitration awards is set to expire on December 31, 2017; and,

WHEREAS, this law empowers county governments throughout the State to effectively control
public safety employment salaries and personnel costs by capping interest arbitration awards at
2% for base salaries, which includes step increments and longevity pay; and,

WHEREAS, county governments dedicate a substantial portion of their overall annual operating
expenses for employee salaries, wages, health benefits, and other personnel costs; and,

WHEREAS, county governments face a restrictive 2% property tax cap levy where counties must
prepare two comprehensive cap calculations and use the more restrictive one; and,

WHEREAS, failure to extend the 2% cap on interest arbitration awards will force county
governments to further reduce or even eliminate essential services, critical personnel, and long-
overdue infrastructure improvement projects; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of county governments and property taxpayers throughout the
State struggling to make ends meet to permanently extend the 2% cap on interest arbitration
awards.

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the New Jersey Association of Counties does in fact
hereby urge Governor Chris Christie and the New Jersey State Legislature to enact legislation that
will permanently extend the 2% cap on interest arbitration awards before December 31, 2017;
and,

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution are forwarded to the Governor of
the State of New Jersey Chris Christie, the President of the New Jers y State Senate Steve
Sweeney, the Speaker of the General Assembly Vinc rieto, and the ;
Counties. /

ROBERT J. VANDERSLICE, Freeholder Director
Board of Chagen Freeholders

Resolution No. 2017 -—2 5 ?



I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders
of the County of Salem on September 6, 2017.

e | //“ ‘ /4
QM@/Q’&Z%\ J’/&w (A 0

BRENDA P. BANKS
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | N.V. | ABSENT RES. | SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
.M. Cross - o S. Griscom s .
= { Laury L L. Ware ‘
D. Painter s e R. Vanderslice i
M. DeCastro v

X — Indicates Vote

N.V. — Not Voting

Res. — Resolution Moved

Sec. — Resoiution Seconded




Resolution No. 2017 — 7 & 4

%nam ol €fogen §F1 eehaloers

T d as to Form and, Legality Date Adopted Committee

/% %‘/%‘» September 6, 2017 Administrative

Michael M, Mutligan, Es;g///

Salem County Counsel

RESOLUTION SUSPENDING TUITION REIMBURSEMENT AS AN EMPLOYEE
BENEFIT FOR REASONS OF ECONOMIC NECESSITY FOR COUNTY EMPLOYEES
NOT SUBJECT TO COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT OBLIGATION
WHEREAS, Section V, at page 20 of the Personnel Policies Manuel, last modified on or about
July 17, 2013 provides a certain Employee Benefit concerning college education tuition

reimbursement for non-union employees; and

WHEREAS, the 2017 Budget for the County of Salem has established no appropriation for such
an employee benefit for reasons of economic necessity, given the strictures of tax levy and

appropriations budgetary cap laws; and

WHEREAS, numerous collective bargaining agreements for county employees in various
departments of the unionized career service continue to set forth an onerous funding obligation

for tuition reimbursement;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of
Salem that Section V, at page 20, of the Personnel Policies Manuel, titled Tuition Reimbursement,
excepting the provision concerning "unionized employees "at page V-21, is suspended until

further Board action for reasons of economic necessity, e upon fiscal copftraints |mposed by
the tax levy and appropriations cap laws.
!.

OBERT 1Y DERSfLICE Freeholder Director
" Board of C en Freeholders

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders

of the County of Salem on September 6, 2017. //7 ) -
\. \%Jﬁz// 1LAA ¢ _Lj;/fz/d/

BRENDA P. BANKS
Clerk of the Board

B RECORD CF VOTE
. '“}REEHOLDER AYE NAY | N.V. ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
| B Cross o L S. Griscom i -

B. Laury s L. Ware L

D. Painter i o R. Vanderstice o

M. DeCastro L

X — Indicates Vote N.V. — Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resoluticn Seconded




.

i&inar‘n of @i;u H warlwlhms

/p roved as to Form and Legglity Date Adopted Committee

ﬁ/éﬁ’/ September 6, 2017 Health & Human Services
Mlélﬁae[ M Multlgan, Ei/
Salem County Counsel

RESOLUTION ACKOWLEDGING THE STANDARDIZED BOARD RESOLUTION

FORM FROM THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FOR THE
MEDICARE IMPROVEMENTS FOR PATIENTS AND PROVIDERS ACT (MIPPA)

\

WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders acknowledges the Standardized Board
Resolution Form from the State of New Jersey Department of Human Services for the

Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act (MIPPA); and

WHEREAS, various proposals shall include a signed Standardized Board Resolution

Form; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the
County of Salem approves use of this form for proposals; and

e

ROBERTJ NDERSLICE Freeholder Director
Chalrman ealth and Human Services Commitiee

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders
of the County of Salem on September 6, 2017.

Clerk of the Board

RECORD QF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | N.V. ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
M, Cross v S. Griscom .
/Laury I i L. Ware e L
D. Painter v R. Vanderslice v
M. DeCastro V

— Indicates Vote N.V. — Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded




._\-‘

Hoart of Chogen ftreimihms

yproved as to Form and Legality Date Adopted Committee

/. W ' September 6, 2017 Health & Human Services
Midhael M. I\ffulllgan rsy
Salem County Counse

RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING THE BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT
FORM FROM THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FOR
MEDICARE IMPROVEMENTS FOR PATIENTS AND PROVIDERS ACT (MIPPA)

WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders acknowledges the Business Associate Agreement
from the State of New Jersey Department of Human Services for the Medicare Improvements for
Patients and Providers Act (MIPPA); and

WHEREAS, various proposals shall include a signed Business Associate Agreement; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of

Salem approves use of this form for proposals; and

Y/

BERT 1. V DER?LICE Freeholder Director
hairman, alth and Human Services Committee

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders

of the County of Salem on September 6, 2017.

BRENDA P. BANKS |
Clerk of the Board

Resolution No. 2017 — 2 é @

RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | NV. | ABSENT RES. | SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
D. Cross e S. Griscom - .
/
B. Laury o 4 L. Ware [ P
 jPainter u/ R. Vanderslice T
M. DeCastro -

X ~ Indicates Vote N.V. - Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded



Resolution No. 2017 — 2 6 %

Hioard of Qﬂjﬂs’t‘ll Freeholoers

Ayo zas to Form and 1_ega|ity Date Adopted Committee
M| ael M. Mulligan, /ESI/
Salem County Counse

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION
2018 GRANT APPLICATION AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR
JUVENILE JUSTICE SERVICES

September 6, 2017 Community Services

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Juvenile Justice Commission (JJC) is mandated by N.J.A.C. 13:90
to prepare a statewide juvenile justice master plan every three years whose mandate requires
each county submit a Comprehensive Plan and Grant Application (Plan) for needed sanctions and
services for juveniles adjudicated or charged as delinquent and delinquent prevention programs;

and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Youth Services Commission (YSC) administered by the Inter
Agency Council of Human Services has been designated by the Salem County Board of Chosen

L ¥ Freeholders to prepare this Plan and request proposals for providers to execute the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the YSC also received notice of the Juvenile Justice Allocation f $301,227 for the
period of January 2018 through December 2018; and

WHEREAS, the YSC worked with local, state, and national data to develop the YSC

Comprehensive Plan for Salem County covering the years 2018-2020.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of
Salem that it adopts the 2018-2020 Salem County YSC Plan and Grant Application for submission

to the New Jersey JIC; and

BE IT FURTHER RESQLYED that the Salem County YSC is authorized to request proposals

for providers to execute the Plan contingent upon the availability and appropriation of sufficient

funds for this purpose'in the County’s budget. L/é/ J/

MELISSA L. DECA!DTRO, Freeholder
Chiairwoman, Community Services Committee




Resolution No. 2017 — 2 6 é

Feard of Thegen jh'rrhulhms

ov fd ag to Form and Legahty Date Adopted Committee
W ‘5/ % September 6, 2017 Public Safety

Mtéﬁaei M. Mulligan, gy
Salem County Counsel

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS
ACCEPTING GRANT FUNDING FOR THE PROSECUTOR’S OFFICE FROM THE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE STATE
OFFICE OF VICTIM-WITNESS ADVOCACY

WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders of Salem County ("Board”) recognizes the need to
assist the Prosecutor's Office and the New Jersey Division of Criminal Justice in continuing the
Victim-Witness Advocacy services currently provided for the victims and witnesses of criminal
investigations, through the evaluation and treatment to criminal case disposition; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Division of Criminal Justice State Office of Victim-Witness Advocacy,
has approved funding in the amount of $263,510.00 for the Subgrant period of October 1, 2016 to
March 31, 2018, under the Victims of Crime Act Grant Program, Victim Witness Advocacy (VOCA
Grant VCS-60-15) in accordance with the grant acceptance leiter on file with the Clerk of the
Board; and

WHEREAS, the Board recognizes the Grant is for a period of six months (October 1, 2016 to
March 31, 2018) with funding of $201,043.00 in Federal monies from the VOCA Grant Program
with a local match of $62,467.00, totaling $263,510.00; and

WHEREAS, the project is a joint effort between the Department of Law and Public Safety and the
Salem County Prosecutor’s Office for the purpose described above; and

WHEREAS, the Board previously granted approval of the aforesaid application by Resolution No.
16-356 dated October 19, 2016, and, therefore, approves acceptance of this grant; and

WHEREAS, this agreement shall further be contingent upon availability and appropriation of
sufficient funds for this purpose in the County's temporary and/or permanent budget; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of
Salem that:

1. The project grant award and special conditions on file with the Clerk of the
Board are approved and accepted.

2. The County Prosecutor, the Chief Finance Officer, the Project Contact person
from the Prosecutor's Office, as well as any other necessary parties, are
hereby authorized and directed to execute all project grant documents provided
by the Division.

3. Three fully certified copies of thig resolution shall be provided to the County
Prosecutor forthwith. (LQ,Q \

DALE A.;SRoss, Freeholder
Chairmap) Public Safety Committee




I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders
of the County of Salem on September 6, 2017.

Ci;/)m LA s,

BRENDA P. BANKS
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE

FREEHOLDER | AYE ¢ NAY | NV. | ABSENT | RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | N.V | ABSENT | RES. | SEC.

B. Cross e s S. Griscom L

B. Laury | L. Ware e i
| D Painter : R. Vanderslice o
< __Al. DeCastro

TR e

Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded

X — Indicates Vote N.V. — Not Voting
' SCPO/gia




CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

NOTE TO COUNTY DEPARTMENTS: This form is to be prepared by each department
entering into a confract with a vendor when a resolution is required to be adopted by the Board of
Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem.

This form must accompany the resolution, and must be submitted with the resolution to the
Finance Officer for approval by the Finance Officer at least one week prior to the Frecholder
meeting at which it will be presented for adoption.

The contract/agreement between the County and the vendor shall be further contingent upon
availability and appropriation of sufficient funds for this purpose in the County’s Temporary and
Permanent Budget. If grant funds are utilized, this contract/agreement is further contingent upon
the grants funds availability during the appropriate grant period.

I, Katie Coleman, Chief Finance Officer of the County of Salem, hereby
certify in accordance with Section 5:34-5 of the Local Public Contracts Guidelines
and Local Public Contracts Regulations that adequate funds for the contract listed
below are gvailable.

I further certify that the funds are contained in the OFFICTAL BUDGET of the County

of Salem under the item listed below.

AMOUNT: Not to exceed $62,467.00

ACCOUNT NAME: Matching Funds for Grant

ACCOUNT# 77 -0 -85 <13a - iy

If this is an extension of a grant, the letter from the grantor agency approving the
extension must be attached to this form in order for this to be approved by the CFO.

FOR: Required Match on Victims of Crime Act {(VOCA) Grant Program (VOCA Grant
No.VCS-60-15)

DATE: September 6, 2017

VENDOR: Salem County Prosecutor’s Office

(3
KATIE COLEMAN, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER




Approved as to Form and Legality Date Adopted Committee

/ 7 S September 6, 2017 Public Works

Mithael M. Mulligan,
Salem County Cou

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF
CHANGE ORDER #10-FINAL
REHABILITATION OF WILLOW GROVE ROAD/LAKE/WATER CONTROL
STRUCTURES IN PITTSGROVE TOWNSHIP
FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM,
FEDERAL PROJECT #ER-NJ11(064)CON; NIDOT JOB #7110321

WHEREAS, the County of Salem issued a Contract in the amount of $3,731,607.21
to “South State, Inc.” of Bridgeton, New Jersey for REHABILITATION OF WILLOW
GROVE ROAD/LAKE/WATER CONTROL STRUCTURES IN PITTSGROVE TOWNSHIP
FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM, FEDERAL PROIJECT #ER-NJ 11(064)CON; NIDOT JOB
#7110321 on October 15, 2014 per Resolution #2014-433; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:34-4.4(A) 3 requires that all change orders for capital projects
be approved by the Board of Chosen Freeholders; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer recommends approval of CHANGE ORDER NO. 10-
FINAL, as described on the attached New Jersey Department of Transportation Federal
Aid Change Order Form and the County of Salem Change Order Form, for a PROJECT
DECRFASE of SIXTY THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED, SIXTY DOLLLARS AND FIFTY-SIX
CENTS ($60,760.56) which in addition to Change Orders #1 through #9 represents an
eight-tenths of one percent INCREASE in the Total Contract Cost; and

WHEREAS, this Project is Federally Funded (80 percent) supported with matching
County Funds (20 percent); and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Change Order #8 is to approve REDUCTION items as
more particularly described on the attached New Jersey Department of Transporiation,
Bureau of Local Aid, Federal Aid Change Order #10-FINAL Form; and



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of Chosen
Freeholders that CHANGE ORDER NO. 10-FINAL be and is hereby approved for execution
for REHABILITATION OF WILLOW GROVE ROAD/LAKE/WATER CONTROL STRUCTURES
IN PITTSGROVE TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM, FEDERAL PROJECT #ER-
NJ11(064)CON; NJDOT JOB #7110321; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Frecholder-Director and the Clerk of this Board of
Chosen Freeholders be authorized to execute said CHANGE ORDER NO. 10-FINAL.

Sy

BENJAMIN H. LAURY, uty Freeholder Director
Chairman, Public Works Gommittee

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resofution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders
of the County of Salem on September 6, 2017.

@fﬁ»ﬂfﬁ( %f&fuM Y%

RENDA P. BANKS
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE

FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | N.V. | ABSENT [ RES. | SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | N.V | ABSENT [ RES. [ SEC.
D. Cross o 8. Griscom v
B. Laury 1 - L. Ware g L
D. Painter e R. Vanderslice L
.. DeCastro ’
| L
X — Indicates Vote N.V. — Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded

ENG/DF



' ."Mulligan, E
Salem County Counse

%ﬁnmh uf Ci)nsrn ii"lz‘rhaltmﬁ

Approved as to Form and Legallty Date Adopted Committee
' «//7/'/ {’é/’” September 6, 2017 Public Works

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER #1
REMOVAL OF BEAM GUIDE RAIL AND
INSTALLATION OF BEAM GUIDE RAIL AT
VARIOUS LOCATIONS THROUGOUT
THE COUNTY OF SALEM, 3rd YEAR OPTION

WHEREAS, the County of Salem issued a Contract in the amount of $110,999.00 to "ROAD
SAFETY SYSTEMS, LLC” of Shamong, New Jersey for the REMOVAL OF BEAM GUIDE RAIL AND
INSTALLATION OF BEAM GUIDE RAIL AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT THE COUNTY OF
SALEM on August 19, 2015 per Resolution # 2015-321; and

WHEREAS, the County of Salem exercised the 2" YEAR OPTION and issued a Contract in the
amount of $112,108.99 to “ROAD SAFETY SYSTEMS, LLC” of Shamong, New lersey for the
REMOVAL OF BEAM GUIDE RAIL AND INSTALLATION OF BEAM GUIDE RAIL AT VARIOUS
LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT THE COUNTY OF SALEM on August 17, 2016 per Resolution # 2016-
315; and

WHEREAS, the County of Salem exercised the 3rd YEAR OPTION and issued a Contract in the
amount of $113,239.70 to “ROAD SAFETY SYSTEMS, LLC” of Shamong, New Jersey for the
REMOVAL OF BEAM GUIDE RAIL AND INSTALLATION OF BEAM GUIDE RAIL AT VARIOUS
LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT THE COUNTY OF SALEM on August 16, 2017 per Resolution # 2017-
247; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:34-4.4(A) 3 requires that all change orders for capital projects be
approved by the Board of Chosen Freeholders; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer recommends approval of CHANGE ORDER NO. 1, as described
on the attached Salem County Change Order Form. The proposed Change will insert two (2)
items not previously listed under the existing contract. Those items are: S-1 Beam Guide Rail
Post, 10" long - $59.00 per unit; and S-2 — Reset four (4) Bridge Connections (18.75" each) -
$38.00 per L.F. The insertion of these two (2) new items will not increase the overall
encumbrance of the contract; and



WHEREAS, the purpose of this Change Order #1 is to approve two (2) Supplemental Items as
more particularly described above;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders that
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 be and is hereby approved for execution for the REMOVAL OF BEAM
GUIDE RAIL AND INSTALLATION OF BEAM GUIDE RAIL AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT
THE COUNTY OF SALEM, 3™ YFAR OPTION; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Freeholder-Director and the Clerk of this Board of Chosen
Freeholders be authorized to execute said CHANGE ORDER NO. 1.

G\ Ve

BENJAMIN H. LAURY, Depur%nFreeholder Director
Chairman, Public Works Conimittee

1 hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders
of the County of Salem on September 6, 2017.

/?U/zf //L’M &f Db

ENDA P. BANKS
Clerk of the Board

RECCORD OF VOTE

ENG/DFord

FREEHOLBER AYE NAY | N.V. | ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE NAY § NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
D. Cross [ S. Griscom s -
B. Laury " e L. Ware [ o
~¢ Painter P R. Vanderslice L
M. DeCastro e
— Indicates Vote N.V. — Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded




Resolution No. 2017 - 72 6 5

Woaid sl Chegen Frechslbers

A ved as to Form and Legality Date Adopted Committee
f ] ]
' . %‘////5”’” September 6, 2017 Public Works

Michael M. Mulligan, E<g
Salem County Coun

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF
CHANGE ORDER #5
2012 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM
RESURFACING OF
WOODSTOWN-ALLOWAY ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #603
FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

WHEREAS, the County of Salem issued a Contract in the amount of $1,196,846.00 to "South
State, Inc.” of Bridgeton, New Jersey for the 2012 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM RESURFACING
OF WOODSTOWN-ALLOWAY ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #603 FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM on April
6, 2016 per Resolution #2016-167; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer recommends the approval of CHANGE ORDER #5 as
described on the attached New Jersey Department of Transportation Local Aid Projects Change
Order #5 and the County of Salem Change Order Form #5 for a PROJECT INCREASE of TWENTY
THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED, SEVENTY-SIX DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($20,476.00), which in
addition to Change Orders #1, #2, #3 and #4 represents a 18.4% increase in the Total Contract
Cost; and

WHEREAS, this Project is Funded through the NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, COUNTY AID PROGRAM; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Change Order #5 is to approve extra and supplemental
quantities based on field measurements and conditions more particularly described on the
attached New Jersey Department of Transportation Local Aid Projects Change Order #5 Form;
and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Treasurer has certified that funding for this contract shall be
encumbered in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4 and this agreement shall further be contingent
upon the availability and appropriation of sufficient funds contained in the 2017 Budget of the
County of Salem under the item: INTEREST COUNTY AID IMPROVEMENT GRANT Account #C-
04-55-854-008-902 - $20,476.00.



R NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders that
this CHANGE ORDER #5 be and is hereby approved for execution for the 2012 COUNTY AID
ROAD PROGRAM RESURFACING OF WOODSTOWN-ALLOWAY ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #603 FOR

THE COUNTY OF SALEM; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Freeholder-Director and the Clerk of this Board of Chosen
Freeholders be authorized to execute said NIDOT [LOCAL AID PROJECTS CHANGE ORDER #5

Form,

BENJAMIN H. LAURY, Depiity Freeholder Director
Chairman, Public Works Committee

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resoiution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders
of the County of Salem on September 6, 2017.

@M/MMW/ &:f?Mw

BRENDA P. BANKS
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE

FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | NV. 7 ABSENT RES. | SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
D. Cross v S. Griscom o '
B. Laury - el L. Ware e P
 TPamt - R. Vanderslice .
ainier z/ anaersi f/
[ M. DeCastro o
X — Indicates Vote N.V. — Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded

Eng-DFord



CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

NOTE TO COUNTY DEPARTMENTS: This form is to be prepared by each departroent entering into a
contract with a vendor when a resolution is required to be adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of
the County of Salem.

This form must accompany the resolution, and must be submitted with the resolution to the Finance
Officer for approval by the Finance Officer at least one week prior to the Freeholder meeting at which it
will be presented for adoption.

The contract/agreement between the County and the vendor shall be further contingent upon availability
and appropriation of sufficient funds for this purpose in the County’s Temporary and Permanent Budget.
If grant funds are utilized, this contract/agreement is further contingent upon the granis funds availability
during the appropriate grant period

I, Katie Coleman, County Treasurer of the County of Salem, hereby certify in
accordance with Section 5:34-5 of the Local Public Contracts Guidelines and Local Public
Contracts Regulations that adequate funds for the contract listed below are available.

I further certify that the funds are contained in the OFFICIAL BUDGET of the County
of Salem under the item listed below.

AMOUNT: $20,476.00

ACCOUNT NAME: INTEREST COUNTY AID IMPROVEMENT GRANT
ACCOUNT #: C-04-55-854-008-902

If this is an extension of a grant, the letter from the grantor agency approving the extension must
be attached to this form in order for this to be approved by the CFO.

FOR: 2012 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM RESURFACING OF
WOODSTOWN-ALLOWAY ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #603 FOR THE COUNTY
OF SALEM, CHANGE ORDER #5; Salem County Contract #16-1367

DATE: AUGUST 25, 2017

VENDOR: “SOUTH STATE, INC.” of BRIDGETON, NEW JERSEY

=
KATIE COLEMAN, COUNTY TREASURER




Resolution No. 2017 - 26 6

o

Toarh of Chogen Freeholbers

' }g;oved as to Form and Legality Date Adopted Committee

ﬁ/ W W September 6, 2017 Public Works

MicKael M>Mdlligan, E<q.
Salem County Counsel

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF
CHANGE ORDER #1 SHORT LINE RUNNING TRACK REHABIILITATION
COMPONENT IIB
TOWNSHIP OF MANNINGTON, SALEM COUNTY, NJ
CONTRACT #2016-2 FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

WHEREAS, the County of Salem issued a Contract in the amount of $829,440.00 to "Railroad
Construction Company of South Jersey, Inc.” of Paulsboro, New Jersey for the SALEM COUNTY
SHORT LINE RUNNING TRACK REHABILITATION COMPONENT IIB - TOWNSHIP OF
MANNINGTON, SALEM COUNTY, NJ - MARAD FY 2011 TIGER GRANT NUMBER: DTMA1G12004
on June 1, 2016 per Resolution #2016-229; and

e WHEREAS, the County Engineer recommends the approval of CHANGE ORDER #1 as

e described on the attached “Alaimo Group” Change Order #1 and the County of Salem Change
Order Form #1 for a PROJECT INCREASE of ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND, FOUR
HUNDRED, NINETY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND NINETY CENTS ($165,497.90), which represents a
19.95.7% increase in the Total Contract Cost; and

WHEREAS, this Project is partially Funded through the MARAD FY 2011 TIGER GRANT
NUMBER: DTMA1G12004 and the COUNTY OF SALEM; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Change Order #1 is to approve the removal of unsuitable
subgrade material and replace with #1 stone as more particularly described on the attached
“Alaimo Group” Change Order #1 Form; and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Treasurer has certified that funding for this contract shall be
encumbered in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4 and this agreement shall further be contingent
upon the availability and appropriation of sufficient funds contained in the 2017 Budget of the
County of Salem under the item: ORDINANCE #2016-005 RAILROAD; Account # C-04-55-881-
016-905 - $165,497.90.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders that

oy this CHANGE ORDER #1 be and is hereby approved for execution for the SALEM COUNTY SHORT

‘ LINE RUNNING TRACK REHABILITATION COMPONENT IIB- TOWNSHIP OF MANNINGTON,
SALEM COUNTY, NJ; and

~ BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Freeholder-Director and the Clerk of this Board of Chosen
Freeholders be authorized to execute said “Alaimo Group” CHANGE ORDER #1 Form.

N

BENJAMIN H. LAURY, De Freeholder Director
Chairman, Public Works Cothmittee

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders
of the County of Salem on September 6, 2017.

e f%é@'ﬁ%ﬁ/
RENDA P. BANKS
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | N.V. | ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHCLDER | AYE NAY | NV i ABSENT | RES | SEC.
D. Cross i S. Griscom o .
B. Laury o L// L. Ware v V,/
S D Painter o R. Vanderslice I
.41 DeCastro o
I X — Indicates Vote N.V. - Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded

Eng-DFord




2014 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM, PHASE 1
FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

*Zouth State,
Post Office Box 68
Bridgaton, MHew Joxsey

Inc.

Richard E. Piexson
Gonskruction, Company,

Ina,

083062 Post Office Hox A30
Woodstown, Naw Jersey
08058
Item . : Uailt Potal Unit Total
o Descripbion Quantity Price grice Price Price
1. Mobilization LUMP SUM $75,000.08 §75,000.00 | $115,000.00 | $135,960.00
2. ¥o Bid Ttew 1 eeeew | mmmee Jeweer emmee e
Ten il E iment
3. emporary Soil Erosien and Sediment LUME SUM 6300,00 160.060 $2,500.90 2,500.00
control
4, Clearing Site ' LI4F SUM £70,006,90 70,000.00 $110,0600.00 131¢,000.00
S. Breakaway Parricacdes ' 25 UNITS $1.00 [ 25.00 §$0.01 0.25
6. Drums ! 50 UNITS g1.0¢ 50.08 50.01 4.50
7. Traffic Cone 153 UNITS 51,00 100.00 5¢.01 1.0
P8 Construction Signs 800 S.F. 50.01 8.00 311.00 8,800.00
1 Praffic Contrel Truck with Xcunted - - = =
9, Crash Cushion T UNIT $100.00 100.00 $3.500.00 3,500.00
16, | Flashing Arrow Board, 4' x §° i 2 ©NITS $20.00 40.00 §100. 00 200,09
1i. MMA Miliing, 3" or Less £3,960 5.Y. $2.55 160,650 .00 $2 00 1246,000.00
i i2. Excavation Uaclassifisd, 6" Depth 1,105 =5.¥. 50,50 110,50 §7.00 7,73%.00
i 13, Excavacion Umclassified, 11" Depth 325 5.Y. s20.00 6,500,080 535,00 4,875.00
Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair . p
i4. 18ME4 Base Course, 6" Thiglk 4,422 5.¥. 50,15 §6%.30 $25.00 110,85G,00
Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5K64 Leveling . .
} 15. Course, varisble Thickness 2,G00 TONS $78.00 154, 060.00 $10.00 26,550.00
i Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5K64 Suxface |
| 15, Comrsa, 2+ Thick 63,800 S.Y. $7.85 500,836.C0 $9.00 } 574,200.00
{1, | ot Wiz Asphalt 13M4 Sase Course, 350 S.¥. $40.00 | **14,000.C0 $30.00 1 10,500,090
I ar Thick
i
i8. nense Graded hgsregate, 4" Thick 1,105 S.¥Y. 50.1¢ 110,30 512.00 11,260.060
Traffic §tripes, Long Life, s !
15. Thermeplastic, 4° wide 78,396 L.P. $0.62 48,605.52 5060 47,037.60 I
20. Traffic Warkings, Thermoplastic 1,130 5.%, 83,60 3,960.00 $3.50 3,850.C0
21. RPM, Bi-Directicral, Amber Lens 350 UNITS I $19.00 3,500.00 £27.00 9,450.00
22. REM, Mono-Directional, Whize Lens 100 UNIES G . $10.00 1,000.00 $27.00 2,700.00 1
! : :
23. Reculatory and Warning 8Sign 58 UNITS [ $210.00 12,180.00 5150.00 8,708.G0 |
24. | Bicycle Safe Grate 30 URITS  § $400,00 12,000.09 4350.00 7,509.00
o T i
a5, | Inles Fead, Type "N-FCOT (Pralas to 25 LNITS $300.00 } 7,500.99 $300.00 7,500.00
yaterway} N
36, Iniet/Manhcle Repair 25 NITS §250.00 6,250.048 §1,60G.C0 40,000.00
27. ;;" Ductile iron water Pipe, Ciass 40 L.F. §150,00 6.000.00 $200.00 §,000.00
28. Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick 206 S,Y. 555.00 19.00G.00 4$%5.G0 15,000.03
29, | Replacement Coucrate Sidewalk, 50 5.Y. $95.00 4,756.00 89,90 4,060,00
4" Thick
30. Replacenent Concxete Vertical Curb 100 L.F. $40.00 4,680.00 $85,00 4,500,900
Replacenent Monolithic Conerete
x LR 42, B .C0 .0 -
3 furh & Gubter 00 L $42.00 45,2600 580,090 %,000.00
3z. Regat Castings 20 UNITS 5$10.06 209,40 $430.00 8,600,000
33. | Reset Water valve 3oxes 20 wrrs | $1.60 20.00 ! $0.01 0.20 |
34. Baam Guide Rmil Blockout 500 URITS $5.00 2,500.00 528,00 14,000,060
35. Flared Guide Rail Terminal 3 LXITS §2,700.00 13,506.00 $2,200.00 11,440.C0
36, Beam Guide Rail 180 L.F. §527.00 £,880.C0 40,00 7,200,00
4 - = =
37, 1];23;2\ Guide Rail Attachment o Bridge 27 UNITS 235,00 3,595.00 §2,000,00 34, 000.00
i 38, | Ture Repsir Strip 2,000 L.P, $2.c0 4,090.00 $1.00 2,000.00
a9, donolithic Concrete Curb & Gubbex 359 L.F, $35.00 12,250.00 $840.6G0¢ 28,000.00
49, Detectable wWarning Surtace 2 8.Y. $250G.30 S0G.00 $4506.00 900.00
Replacement Concrete Driveway Apron, 5 3 500.00 100,00 2 0066.00
4. | e onion (Reinforced) 2¢ 8.¥, §125.00 ,500. $100.00 | (000
43, Finali Cleamup LLNMP SUM 51,00 1.44 $1.00 1.¢0
a3. Construction Layouk LUME SOM $100,00 190,00 $2,500.00 2,599.00
44, rPM, Bi-Directicnal, 3lue Lers 4 THIWS $.G.00 £0.00 527.90 108.00
ki
A5, Reconsbruct Inlet, ‘Wype E, Less thas 1 UNIT 4%,060.¢0 3,800.60 $2,300.60 2,300.60

&' in Depth

rigarrected Amount



2014 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM, PHASE 1 PAGE 2
FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

*Sputh State, Ing, Richard E. Plerson
SN Post Office Box 6B ConsEruction, Company,
} , Bridgeton, New Jersey Inc.
! ! 08302 Post Office Hox 430
. Woodstown, New Jarsey
98098
Ttem : . Unit Total Unit Total
He., Pescxiption Quantity Price Prige Brice Price
i 46, 15 Relnforced Conarete Pipe, Class IV 16 L.F. $128.00 2,006.00 §125.040 2,000.00 !
Beam Guide Rail Attachment o i
47, Ralustrade &% L.F. $65.00 i 3,3900.00 $80.00 4,800.00
V48, Rub Rail 80 L.F. $9.00 720.00 $10.C0 B90.0D
b
4%, Excavation, Test Fit ic C.Y. $0.01 .15 $2102.00 1,666,080
50. vraffic Directors / Flaggers g0 HOURS 355,00 7.6C0.0G0 : $106.00 8,000,900
51, Concrete Sidewalk, Bridgs ; 80 5.Y. 5175.00 14,000.00 $506.920 490, 000.00
52. Asphalt Price Adjustment 1 ALLOWANCE £28,200.00 28,203.00 $528,200.00 28,200.00
. 83, Fuel Price Adjustmens T ALLOWANCE 54,7046.60 4,708.00 §4,700.00 4,764,600
i
TOTAL BID AMOUNT 53,219,818.92%% 51,489,468.55 '
}
Public Works Contractor Registration x ¥ |
Business rRegistration Certificate % X
£ o
Debarment Certification « ¥
Statement of Authority % X !
tockhbolger Disclosure Certificate 2 % B
i
Consent of Surety ¥ x
Site Visitation Sgatement %
Key Contract Personnel % X
Identification of Subcontractors 3 Lisced 2 Listed
w/ BRC & PWCR w/ BRC & PWCR
Piant and Equipment Questionnaive % x
i Prevailing Wage Certificate % X
| -
: ¥xhibit B Mandatory Languagse ¥ %
! 3. Affirmative Action Compliance Notice % « ‘
Construction Contracts Language “B” % x
Afrirmative Acticon Plan MBE/WRE Tracking Form x %
Disclosure of Contribuiions % ¥
Hon-Collusion AEfidavit % "
Acknowledgment of Receipt X %
Of Changes to Bid Documants Form
Bid Document Supmission Checklist % % :
nisclosure of Investmert Activity in Iran ¥ X
Bid Deposit 10% Bid Bond 10% Bid Bond
*+ Corrected Amount
A TRUEZ SUMMRRY OF BIDS RECEIVED *The Puplic Werks Committee recoumends an

Award of Contrachk to: South State, Ina.
of Bridgeton, New Jersey.

CL XN /77< 4&9{’

aties McKelvie, COuntdr Engineer@ia/‘(y




CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

NOTE TO COUNTY DEPARTMENTS: This form is to be prepared by each department enten'ng- mio a
contract with a vendor when a resolution is required to be adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of
the County of Salem.

This form must accompany the resolution, and must be submitted with the resolution to the Finance
Officer for approval by the Finance Officer at least one week prior to the Freeholder meeting at which it
will be presented for adoption.

The contract/agreement between the County and the vendor shall be further contingent upon availability
and appropriation of sufficient funds for this purpose in the County’s Temporary and Permanent Budget.
If grant funds are utilized, this contract/agreement is further contingent upon the grants funds availability
during the appropriate grani period

I, Katie Coleman, County Treasurer of the County of Salem, hereby certify in
accordance with Section 5:34-5 of the Local Public Contracts Guidelines and Local Public
Contracts Regulations that adequate funds for the contract listed below are available.

I further certify that the funds are contained in the OFFICIAL: BUDGET of the County
of Salem under the item listed below.

AMOUNT: $165,497.90

ACCOUNT NAME: ORDINANCE #2016-005 RAILROAD
ACCOUNT #: C-04-55-881-016-905

If this is an extension of a grant, the letter from the grantor agency approving the extension must
be attached to this form in order for this to be approved by the CFO.

FOR: SALEM COUNTY SHORT LINE RUNNING TRACK REHABILITATION
COMPONENT IIB - TOWNSHIP OF MANNINGTON, SALEM COUNTY, NJ -
MARAD FY 2011 TIGER GRANT NUMBER: DTMA1G12004; Contract #2016-2;
CHANGE ORDER #1

DATE: AUGUST 25, 2017

VENDOR: “RAILROAD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY OF SOUTH JERSEY, INC.”

of PAULSBORO, NEW JERSEY

D NN
KATIE COLEMAN, C(WNIY TREASURER




% 1 as to Form and [_ggality Date Adopted Committee
vy iz /7/\» September 6, 2017 Public Works

Michael M. Mdiligan, Esg
Salem County Counsel {

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE 2014
COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM,
PHASE I
FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders of Salem County publicly advertised this Project
and is in full compliance with the Public Contract Laws; and

WHEREAS, bids were received for the “2014 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM, PHASE I
FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM” on AUGUST 29™, 2017 at 11:00 AM; and

WHEREAS, provisions were made in the Specifications to Award the Contract to the LOWEST
LUMP SUM PRICE BID to the best interest of the County of Salem; and

WHEREAS, “SOUTH STATE, INC.” of BRIDGETON, NEW JERSEY did submit the Lowest
Lump Sum Bid, as per the attached “Summary of Bids”; and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Treasurer has Certified that funding for this Contract in 2017
shall be encumbered in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4 and this Contract shall be further
contingent upon the availability and appropriation of sufficient funds contained in the 2017
Budget of the County of Salem under the item: 2014 COUNTY AID IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM;
Account #G-02-41-764-15B8-303.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a Contract be Awarded subject to the review
and approval of the County Solicitor to said “SOUTH STATE, INC.” for the “2014 COUNTY
AID ROAD PROGRAM, PHASE I FOR THE SALEM for their Total Amount Bid of ONE
MILLION, TWO HUNDRED, NINETEEN THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTEEN
DOLLARS AND NINETY-TWO CENTS ($1,219,818.92) subject to the approval of the
Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Transportation;



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Board sign the Contract Documents and
the Clerk of the Board attest to same on behalf of this Board of Chosen Freeholders upon
compliance by “SOUTH STATE, INC.” with the Bond and Insurance requirements of the

Specifications

O

BENJAMIN H. LAURY, Deputy Freeholder Director
Chairman, Public Works Comittee

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders
of the County of Salem on SEPTEMBER 6, 2017.

@é&f@&%/ﬁaﬁ;w

“BRENDA P. BANKS
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE

FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | NV. | ABSENT | RES. | SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
D. Cross L S. Griscom 7
B. Laury e e ' L. Ware o s
3. Painter i R. Vanderslice L
M. DeCastro e

X — Indicates Vote N.V. — Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded

ENG/DFord



CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

NOTE 70 COUNTY DEPARTMENTS: This form is to be prepared by each department entering into a -
contract with a vendor when a resolution is required to be adopted by the Board of Chosen Frecholders of

the County of Salem.

This form must accompany the resolution, and must be submitted with the resolution to the Finance
Officer for approval by the Finance Officer at least one week prior to the Frecholder meeting at which it
will be presented for adoption.

The contract/agreement between the County and the vendor shall be further contingent upon availability
and appropriation of sufficient funds for this purpose in the County’s Temporary and Permanent Budget.
If grant funds are utilized, this contract/agreement is further contingent upon the granis funds availability
during the appropriate grant period

I, Katie Coleman, County Treasurer of the County of Salem, hereby certify in
accordance with Section 5:34-5 of the Local Public Contracts Guidelines and Local Public
Contracts Regulations that adequate funds for the contract listed below are available.

I further certify that the funds are contained in the OFFICTAL BUDGET of the County
of Salem under the item listed below,

AMOUNT: $1,219,818.92

ACCOUNT NAME: 2014 COUNTY AID IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (NJDOT)
ACCOUNT #: G-02-41-764-15B-303

If this is an extension of a grant, the letter from the grantor agency approving the extension must
be attached to this form in order for this to be approved by the CFO.

FOR: 2014 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM, PHASE I FOR THE COUNTY
OF SALEM; Salem County Contract #17-1392

DATE: AUGUST 29, 2017

VENDOR: “SOUTH STATE, INC.” of BRIDGETON, NEW JERSEY

YA .
KATIE COLEMAN, COUNTY TREASURER




Wy  Resotr No.2017- 2 6 8

Eﬁﬁmrh nf Ehosen Fr i’l‘[lﬂlhtrﬁ'

rm and Lelgality Date Adopted Committee
W September 6, 2017 Public Works

Mléhael A Mulhgan Es
Salem County Counse

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLYING FOR A SMALL CITIES GRANT FROM
THE COMMUNITY DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS THROUGH THE
INNOVATIVE DEVELOPMENT FUND (IDF) FOR IMPROVEMENTS AT MID
ATLANTIC STATES CAREER AND EDUCATION CENTER TRAINING FACILITY

Whereas, the County of Salem desires to apply for and obtain a grant from the New Jersey
Department of Community Affairs in an amount not to exceed $300,000 through the Innovative
Development Fund (IDF) for improvements to the Mid-Atlantic States Career and Educational
Centers’ training building; and

Be it therefore RESOLVED,
1) that the County of Salem does hereby authorize the application for such a grant; and

2) recognizes and accepts that the Department may offer a lesser or greater amount and
therefore, upon receipt of the grant agreement from the New Jersey Department of Community
Affairs, does further authorize the execution of any such grant agreement; and also, upon receipt
of the fully executed agreement from the Department, does further authorize the expenditure of
funds pursuant to the terms of the agreement between the County of Salem and the New Jersey
Department of Community Affairs.

Be it further RESOLVED, that the persons whose names, titles, and signatures appear below
are authorized to sign the application, and that they or their successors in said titles are
authorized to sign the agreement, and any other documents necessary in connection therewith:

This is to certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a Regular Meeting of the
Board of Chosen Freeholders which was held on September 6, 2017.

BENJAMIN H. LAURY, Depuﬂ/ Freeholder Director
Chairman, Public Works Committee



I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders
of the County of Salem on September 6, 2017.

(; %f@;ﬁﬁz%m@&g&/

BRENDA P. BANKS
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE

FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | N.V. ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE NAY | N.V | ABSENT | RES | SEC.

D. Cross iy S. Griscom . .

B. Laury o . L. Ware e -
. D Painter i ' R. Vanderslice . /

{1. DeCastro e
1

Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded

X —Indicates Vole

N.V. — Not Voting




Resolution No. 2017 — 2 6

\ /P/\pp’r ved as to Form and Le;gality Date Adopted Committee

7 Z”’% September 6, 2017 Public Works

Michael M. Mulligary ESq.
Salem County Counsel

RESOLUTION IDENTIFYING CDBG FAIR HOUSING OFFICER
FY2018 - COUNTY OF SALEM- JEFFREY RIDGWAY

Innovative Development Fund:
Training Facility Infrastructure Improvements at Mid Atlantic States Career
and Education Center.

WHEREAS, the County of Salem is applying for a grant from the Innovative Development Fund
from the New Jersey Department of Community Affair; and

WHEREAS, the County of Salem must make efforts to affirmatively further fair housing; and

WHEREAS, the County of Salem has reviewed various actions that would be acceptable to the
New Jersey State Department of Community Affairs and the U.S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development; and

WHEREAS, the County of Salem has made assurances in the grant agreement that:

(1) It will comply with the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as
amended, and regulations issued thereto; and

(2) It will comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and the regulations issued thereto it;
and

(3) It will comply with the Fair Housing Act of 1968 and will affirmatively further fair
housing; and

(4) It will comply with the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 and with the Rehabilitation Act
of 1973.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Jeff Ridgway shall be designated as the Fair
Housing Officer for the County of Salem; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Fair Housing Officer shall contact USHUD Regional Office
of Housing and Equal Opportunity and the NJ Division on Civil Rights, inform those agencies of
his/her appointment as Fair Housing Officer and request Fair Housing Information, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Fair Housing Officer shall provide fair housing advisory
services and assistance and referral advice to persons requesting such assistance from the
County of Salem; and



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County of Salem will publish in the local newspaper  of
record and post at the county buiiding a public notice announcing the appointment of the Fair

Housing Officer and the availability of local fair housing services.

BENJAMIN H. LAURY, Depiity Freeholder Director
Chairman, Public Works Committee

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freehoiders
of the County of Salem on September 6, 2017.

/;/)/j/f// 2@/5&5 ;)zﬂ/%/

BRENDA P. BANKS
Clerk_of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE

FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | N.V. | ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
D. Cross [ S. Griscom = '
B. Laury [ o L. Ware s [
" ‘] Painter R. Vandersiice 1
| .l. DeCastro e
— Indicates Vote N.V. — Not Voting Res. — Resoiution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded




roved as to Form and Legglity Date Adopted Committee

RS /Np
W%ﬁw September 6, 2017 Public Works
chael M. Mulligan, Escﬂ
Salem County Counsel
RESOLUITON AUTHORIZING APPLYING FOR A SMALL CITIES GRANT FROM

THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM AND SUBMISSION
OF A GRANT MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR FY2018 SMALL CITIES

Innovative Development Fund:
Facility Improvements at Mid-Atlantic States Career and Education Center training
facility

WHEREAS, Salem County is applying for Small Cities grant funds from the Community
Development Block Grant Program — Small Cities Innovative Development Fund and if awarded
funding will entered into a Grant Agreement with the New Jersey Department of Community

Affairs; and

WHEREAS, the County is required to submit a Grant Management Plan as part of the Innovative

Development Fund application;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of

Salem and State of New Jersey, that:

The Grant Management Plan prepared by the County and submitted to DCA Small Cities with the
application for the Parking Area Improvement project at the Mid Atlantic States Career and
Education Center of Salem County is hereby adopted to identify Tammy Wetzel of Triad
Associates as the Project Coordinator and Stacy Pennington as the Program Director and Official

Contact Person.

This is to certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a Regular Meeting of the
Board of Chosen Freeholders which was held on September 6, 2017.

BENJAMIN H. LAURY, Deput Freeholder Director
Chairman, Public Works Committee




1 hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders
of the County of Salem on September 6, 2017.

' ( Laadldinde nis)

BRENDA P. BANKS
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER | AYE NAY | N.V. | ABSENT RES. | SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | N.V | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
D. Cross i S. Griscom L '
B. Laury L . L. Ware e M/‘
_D. Painter [ R. Vanderslice /
'... i1 DeCastro L v
|

— Indicates Vote N.V. — Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded



Apthqm and Legality Date Adopted Committee
/::.,/f’ ? (7 P ; V
.4 ﬁﬂgW September 6, 2017 Public Works

Michael M. Mu!ligan;e‘y
Salem County Coun

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CITIZEN PARTICIPATION PLAN
FY2018 SMALL CITIES PROGRAMS

Innovative Development Fund: Facility Improvements at Training Facility for Mid-
Atlantic States Career and Education Center

WHEREAS, the County of Salem is applying for a Small Cities grant under the Innovative
Development Fund in support of the Mid-Atlantic States Career and Educational Center and if
awarded intends to enter into Grant Agreement with the New Jersey Department of Community
Affairs; and

WHEREAS, the Grant Agreement requires the County of Salem to comply with all federal
regulations with respect to citizen participation;

S NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of

Salem and State of New Jersey, that:

e The Citizen Participation Plan developed by the New Jersey Department of Community
Affairs, Small Cities CDBG Program, is adopted by the County of Salem; and

« The County of Salem will follow all regulations set forth in that document throughout
the term of the Grant Agreement cited above, if awarded.

(NS

BENJAMIN H. LAURY, Debyty Freeholder Director
Chairman, Public Works Committee

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders
of the County of Salem on September 6, 2017, -
{

) /Z&M/}Mﬁ%w

BRENDA P. BANKS
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE

Resolution No. 2017 — 7 ]

‘&

FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | NV. | ABSENT RES. | SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY ; NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
3
-1 D. Cross i S. Griscom L
B. Laury s e L. Ware i
D. Painter i R. Vandersiice /*
M. DeCastro I

X — Indicates Vote N.V. - Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded




